Entomopathogenic nematodes and fungi to control
Hyalesthes obsoletus (Hemiptera: Auchenorrhyncha:
Cixiidae)
Abdelhameed Moussa . Michael Maixner . Dietrich Stephan . Giacomo Santoiemma .
Alessandro Passera . Nicola Mori . Fabio Quaglino
Received: 20 August 2020 / Accepted: 28 December 2020
� The Author(s) 2021
Abstract Hyalesthes obsoletus Signoret (Hemi-

plant pathogen insect vectors (Kumar 2016; Abdel-
Razek et al. 2017; Abd El-Ghany et al. 2018).
Entomopathogenic nematodes (EPNs) and fungi
(EPFs) have been largely employed as effective
Fig. 2 Average (± SE) mortality rate of Hyalesthes obsoletus
nymphs and adults treated with EPNs and EPFs. EPNs
greenhouse trials against H. obsoletus nymphs (a) and adults
(b); EPFs initial screening test against H. obsoletus adults (c);
EPFs greenhouse trials against H. obsoletus adults (d). On each
bar: letters (a-d) indicate significant differences (p\ 0.05).
Acronyms in (a) and (b): Hb ? Sf (H. bacteriophora ? S.
feltiae); Hb (H. bacteriophora); Sc (S. carpocapsae); Sf (S.
feltiae). Acronyms in (c) and (d): 1124, 1125, 1126 (B. bassiana
strains JKI-BI-1124, JKI-BI-1125, JKI-BI-1126); 1428, 1429,
1430 (M. anisopliae strains JKI-BI-1428, JKI-BI-1429, JKI-BI-
1430); 1497, 1499, 1500 (I. fumosorosea strains JKI-BI-1497,
JKI-BI-1499, JKI-BI-1500); 1111 (M. anisopliae strain 1111);
2222 (L. muscarium strain 2222)
123
Entomopathogenic nematodes and fungi to control Hyalesthes obsoletus

Phytoplasma palmae’ associated with Palm Lethal
Yellowing disease in Florida, USA (Guerrero and
Pardey 2019), and of Aeneolamia spp., a putative
vector of genetically distinct phytoplasmas (Pérez
Miliàn et al. 2018). Moreover, H. bacteriophora
strongly reduced the survival of the root-form of
grapevine phylloxera (English-Loeb et al. 1999). This
evidence highlighted that, in vineyard agroecosys-
tems, treatments based on the application of H.
bacteriophora could be effective against multiple
Fig. 3 Dose-response curve of EPFs against H. obsoletus
adults. Black dots represent the observations. Black curves were
computed within R statistical package ‘‘ecotox’’ using a glm
smoothing method based on a binomial distribution with a probit
link function. Shaded grey areas represent the 95% confidence
intervals. B. bassiana strains JKI-BI-1125 (1125) (a), JKI-BI-
1126 (1126) (b); M. anisopliae strains JKI-BI-1429 (1429) (c),
JKI-BI-1430 (1430) (d); I. fumosorosea strains JKI-BI-1497
(1497) (e), JKI-BI-1499 (1499) (f), JKI-BI-1500 (1500) (g)
123
A. Moussa et al.
insect pests. Based on all these evidences, it would be
interesting to apply a combination of S. carpocapsae,